
 

 

 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 12 July 2021 
Please ask for : Marianne Unwin 

marianne.unwin@wyre.gov.uk 
Tel: 01253 887326  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 19 July 2021 at 
6.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 7 June 2021. 
 

 

4.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 – update report 
 

(Pages 7 - 46) 

 The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, has submitted a 
report updating the committee about the delivery of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22. Marianne Unwin, Democratic 
Services Officer, will introduce the report and respond to questions and 
comments from councillors. 
 

 

5.   Review of the implementations of the recommendations of Public 
Conveniences Task Group report 
 

 

 Ruth Hunter, the head of Public Realm and Environmental 
Sustainability, and Councillor Simon Bridge, Portfolio Holder for Street 
Scene, Parks and Open Spaces, will provide the committee with a 
verbal update about the implementations of the recommendations of 
the Public Conveniences Task Group, which reported to Cabinet on 26 
June 2019. 
 

 

6.   Waste and recycling management update 
 

 

 An update provided by Ruth Hunter, Head of Public Realm and  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Environmental Sustainability, and Councillor Simon Bridge, Portfolio 
Holder for Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces, on the relationship 
between Wyre and LCC regarding their involvement in waste 
collection, disposal and recycling. Members will have the opportunity to 
comment and ask questions. 
 

7.   Discussion about Overview and Scrutiny Committee pre meetings 
 

 

 The Chairman, Councillor John Ibison, will introduce this item. 
 

 

 



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 7 June 2021 in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Matthew Vincent, Sir R Atkins, Le Marinel, I Amos, R Amos, Ballard, Fail, 
Longton, Minto and O'Neill 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Ibison, E Ellison and Leech 
 
Officer present: 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
1 Election of Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22  

 
Councillor Ibison was elected as the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2021/22. 
 

2 Election of Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22  
 
Councillor Matthew Vincent was elected as the Vice Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2021/22. In the 
absence of Councillor Ibison for this meeting, Councillor Matthew Vincent took 
the Chair. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

4 Confirmation of minutes  
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Monday 26 April 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 Planned Maintenance and Investment Project Schedule - 2021/2022  
 
The Head of Built Environment, Maria Blundy, submitted the Planned 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Maintenance and Investment Projects Schedule for the 2021/22 period.  
 
Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, introduced the report and 
noted any questions posed by members to which she would provide written 
answers. 
 
Members asked for clarification on the replacements of distribution boards in 
the Civic Centre and for more information on Fleetwood Leisure Centre. 
 

6 Business Plan 2020/21, Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 4: 
January - March)  
 
The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, submitted the 4th 
Quarter Performance Statement 2020/21, January – March 2021 for the 
consideration of the committee.  
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

7 Update of the District Enforcement Service - 2020/2021  
 
The Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, gave members a verbal 
update of the District Enforcement Service over the past year. The Head of 
Public Realm and Environmental Sustainability had provided the information.   
 
She explained that due to the implications of the Covid-19 pandemic, officers 
were stood down for much of the year and had been slowly integrated back. 
Therefore, the figures for enforcement activity and cleanliness over the past 
12 months did not reflect the norm. 
 

8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report to update 
the committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2021/22. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, provided the committee 
with a verbal update.  
 
Following discussions, members agreed that before restarting the District 
Enforcement task group, the committee should receive Councillor Bridge’s, 
Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder, Executive Report at 
their next meeting to assist them in a final review of the scoping document.  
 
Members considered the draft ‘tourism recovery’ scoping document. They 
expressed the need for such a task group especially in the light of the Covid-
19 pandemic. Some members discussed a variety of tourism topics that they 
saw as important to look at in more detail, in particular, hotel and B&B rates in 
the area. Following discussions, the committee approved the draft-scoping 
document with an amendment to the aims of review to include, “to make 
recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on specific 
and focused related topics that might be considered for further scrutiny 

Page 4



 

review”. The committee agreed to commission a task group on tourism 
recovery in Wyre. 
 
Councillor Sir R Atkins proposed that the committee might examine the 
relationship between Lancashire County Council and Wyre Council regarding 
their involvement in waste collection, disposal and recycling. Members 
agreed to invite Ruth Hunter, Head of Public Realm and Environmental 
Sustainability, to the next meeting to submit a written report on this matter and 
to answer questions. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.53 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 15 June 2021. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

19 July 2021 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/2022 – Update report 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22. 

2. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the committee revises and approves of the District Enforcement 
Pilot Task Group scoping document and agrees to reconvene the review. 

 3.2 
 
 

That the report be noted. 

3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Current and completed work 
 
3.1    Review of District Enforcement Task Group 
         

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their last meeting decided they 
wished to receive the Executive Report from Councillor Bridge, Street 
Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder, in order to assist them 
with revising the scoping document before they recommission the task 
group. 
 
The Executive report: Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
The draft scoping document is attached at Appendix 3. 
 

3.2    Review of Wyre’s Tourism recovery in the light of the COVID-19              
         Pandemic (official name tbc) 

 
Following the last overview and scrutiny meeting, members decided to 
commission a task group on Tourism Recovery in Wyre in the light of the 
Covid-19 Pandemic. The first meeting commenced on Monday 28 June 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. 

2021, where the group was addressed by Councillor Lynn Bowen, Leisure, 
Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder, and Marianne 
Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities. The group have now decided 
the context of their review and discussed its next steps. The next task group 
meeting has been arranged for Tuesday 20 July at 6:30 pm in the Council 
Chamber.  

 
Paused work 
 

 4.1 Review of Wyre’s Scrutiny Function 
 
The review workshop session with Ian Parry from the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) has now been completed. The slides 
for this presentation are attached at Appendix 4. 
 
The Democratic Services and Scrutiny manager has been asked by the 
Corporate Management Team to review the next steps and create an 
action plan to pick up on the positive suggestions that were made.  
 

5.   Work Programme 
 

 
 

5.1  
 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2021/22 is attached 
at Appendix 1. 
 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Marianne Unwin 01253 887326 
marianne.unwin@wyre.g

ov.uk 
29/06/2021 

 
 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/2022 
Appendix 2 - The Executive report: Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder 
Appendix 3 – Review of District Enforcement Task Group draft scoping document 
Appendix 4 – Centre for Governance and Scrutiny presentation 

Page 8



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Work Programme: 2021/22 
 

Committee Meetings:  
 

Monday 26 April 2021 at 6pm: Work Programme planning and review 

 O&S Work Programme 2020/21 – update  

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22- planning  

 Citizens Advice Bureau Review Task Group report  

 

Invited attendees: None. 
 

Monday 07 June 2021 at 6pm: Update on Scrutiny review implementations  

 Election of Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22 

 Election of Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22 

 Update of the District Enforcement service over the past year - 2020/2021 

 Planned Maintenance and Investment Projects Schedule - 2021/22  

 Business Plan 2020/21, Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 4: January – March)  

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update and planning  

 

Invited attendees: Maria Blundy (Head of Built Environment) 

 

Monday 19 July 2021 at 6pm: Environment theme 

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update 

 Review of the implementations of the recommendations of Public Conveniences Task Group 

report  

 An update on waste and recycling management 

 Discussion about Overview and Scrutiny Committee pre meetings  

 

Invited attendees: Councillor Bridge (Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder), 

Ruth Hunter (Head of Public Realm and Environmental Sustainability) 

 
 

Monday 06 September 2021 at 6pm: Neighbourhood Services and 

Community Safety theme 

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update  

 An update on Wyre’s Covid-19 response  Page 9



 Business Review of the implementations of the recommendations of the Residents Parking 

Permit Scheme Task Group report  

 Review of the implementations of the recommendations of the Domestic Abuse Task Group: 5 

years on 

 Business Plan 2021/22 – Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 1: April – June) 

 

Invited attendees: Councillor David Henderson (Leader of the Council), Garry Payne (Chief 

Executive). 

Councillor Berry (Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder), Carl 

Green (Head of Engineering Services) and Neil Greenwood (Head of Environmental Health 

and Community Safety). 

 

Monday 18 October 2021 at 6pm: Health and Wellbeing theme 

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update 

 Annual update regarding the work of Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee  

 Annual update from the Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group 

Invited attendees: Councillor Julie Robinson (Co-opted Member of the Lancashire County 

Council Health Scrutiny Committee, Beth Goodman (Deputy Director of Commissioning) and 

Dr Hartley-Smith (Clinical Director). 

 

Monday 22 November 2021 at 6pm: Resources and Finance theme  

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update  

 Cost profiles - benchmarking results 2021/22  

 Fees and Charges - draft  

 Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 2: July – September)  

 

Invited attendees: Councillor Michael Vincent (Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy 

Leader) and Clare James (Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer). 

 

Monday 17 January 2022 at 6pm: Corporate theme 

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update and planning  

 Business Plan 2022/23 

 Planned Maintenance and Investment Projects Schedule - 2022/23 

 

Invited attendees: Councillor David Henderson (Leader of the Council) and Garry Payne 

(Chief Executive), Marianne Hesketh (Corporate Director Communities), and Maria Blundy 

(Head of Built Environment). 
 

Monday 28 February 2022 at 6pm: Police and Community Safety theme  

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update  

 Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual scrutiny review 
Page 10



 Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 3: October – December)  

 

Invited attendees: Kevin Lister (Wyre Neighbourhood Inspector), Neil Greenwood (Head of 

Environmental Health & Community Safety) and Councillor Roger Berry (Neighbourhood 

Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder). 
 

Monday 25 April 2022 at 6pm: Work Programme Planning and Review 

 O&S Work Programme 2021/22 – update  

 O&S Work Programme 2022/23 – planning  

 

Invited attendees: None.  

 

Task Group Reviews-  
 

Current Reviews:  

 Citizens Advice Bureau Review Task Group - completed 

 District Enforcement Pilot Task Group 

 Rev
[...]
to advise members that the team along with key 
partners has taken part in the third Bioblitz; a 24 hour wildlife challenge 
which aims to involve anyone from experts to complete beginners in the 
goal of finding as many different species of plants and animals in a 
defined area as possible. The event took place between 6 and 13 June 
around the Wyre Estuary. It was scaled back compared to previous 
years, to remain covid safe, but had great feedback from customers, 
volunteers and experts in their respective fields. 
 

 2.9 The more serious side to the Bioblitz is the really useful information that 
comes in from the volunteers informing us where the wildlife is and what 
it might need to survive and to raise awareness with the local 
community on the importance of this species and how to protect them.  
The full data analysis has not yet taken place, but early reports indicated 
over 500 observations and over 300 species identified. 
 

3. Waste and recycling 
 

 3.1 
 

In recent months Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) have released the second round of consultations for three 
areas in relation to the Resource and Waste Strategy (RAWS), the 
proposals of all three will have a major impact on householders, 
businesses, producers of packaging and the whole waste sector. For 
Wyre Council, as a collection authority, it will impact the way that waste 
and recycling is collected, how it is processed, and how the authority 
gets paid for the provision of services and additional funding for some of 
these suggested changes. 
 

 3.2 
 

Management Board agreed for the Corporate Director Environment to 
provide responses to the questions in each consultation that directly 
impacts on Wyre. 
 

 3.3 
 
 
 
 
 

The Extended Producer Responsibility for Packaging 
This paper sets out far reaching proposals to overhaul the current 
“producer responsibility” arrangements. It proposes that funding to meet 
the costs of managing packaging wastes are transferred from central 
government and local taxpayers to businesses. Local authorities will be 
paid by producers for collecting and managing packaging that arises in Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

household waste. The payment formula is to be determined, but what is 
evident is that local authorities will have to collect all recyclable 
packaging, including plastic film (e.g. bread liners, bags, tops of meat 
packaging), and the payments will be driven by how efficient a collection 
service is and be linked to the quality of recyclables collected. At present 
it is unclear how this will evolve in two tier authority areas. Collection 
services will have to meet with any minimum collection standards and it 
is therefore important for our residents to continue to recycle as much as 
possible and ensure they only put the right things in the recycling bins to 
reduce contamination. Information regarding what is currently recyclable 
is made available annually via the collection calendar and on the council’s 
website. 
 

 3.4 
 

Deposit Return scheme for drinks containers - refers solely to a 
deposit return scheme (for drinks containers explicitly) and not reward 
and return schemes. This is a system where you pay an upfront deposit 
and you must return the container to redeem and get your deposit back 
from 2024. The paper suggests the government are still committed to 
introducing a scheme but recognises that the Covid-19 pandemic has 
disrupted the economy and society in unimaginable ways; the 
consultation explores the appetite for a scheme in a post covid context. 
 

 3.5 
 

Consistency in collections 
This affects Wyre as a collection authority the greatest, with the 
proposed intention to require Local Authorities to provide weekly food 
waste collections, a minimum frequency on other material collections, 
the type of materials to be collected, and possibly the provision of free 
garden waste collections. Alongside this, consideration is being given
[...]
rt Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Purpose of the 
Review 
 

Evaluate the effectiveness of the environmental enforcement pilot  
to tackle cleaner and greener issues 

Role of Overview 
and Scrutiny in this 
Review  
(mark all that apply) 

Holding Executive to account – decisions 
 
Existing budget and policy framework   
 
Contribution to policy development 
 
Holding Executive to account – performance 
 
Community champion 
 
Statutory duties / compliance with codes of practice 
 

Aims of Review 1) Evaluate the effectiveness of the environmental enforcement 
pilot 
 

2) Make recommendations regarding future service provision 
 
3) Consider opportunities to expand on the offences covered by 

the pilot within any future services  
 
4) Review the Council’s approach for under 18’s  

(Currently the Council policy is not to issue Fixed Penalty 
Notices to under 18 year olds; the task group could look at the 
issues related to reducing the age limit or consider other means 
of addressing littering / environmental offences by minors) 

X 

 

X 

 

 

X 

Page 29



 

Methodology Interview witnesses at task group meetings 
Benchmarking with other local authorities 
Consider relevant reports and documentation 
Public Consultations 
 

Scope of Review 
 

The review will include: 
 

 Offences covered 

 Results across offence types / areas (Numbers issued / 
payment rates) 

 Location of offenders – proportion of borough residents 
offending/regional/national 

 Approach taken 

 Added value 

 Improvement on cleanliness 
 

Potential Witnesses Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Corporate Director Environment 
Head of Public Realm and Environmental Sustainability 
District Enforcement Manager 
Waste Management Officer 
Legal Services Manager 
Head of Finance 
Town and Parish Council representative(s) 

Documents to be 
considered 

 Overview and Scrutiny Report 

 Portfolio Holder Executive report (to follow) 

 Cabinet reports 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 19 July 2021 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Ibison, Sir R Atkins, Le Marinel, Fail, Longton and Minto 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors I Amos, R Amos, Ballard, Leech and O'Neill 
 
Other councillor present: 
Councillor Bridge 
 
Officers present: 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Ruth Hunter, Head of Public Realm and Environmental Sustainability 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
9 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

10 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on Monday 7 June 
2021 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

11 Review of the implementations of the recommendations of Public 
Conveniences Task Group report  
 
Councillor Simon Bridge, Portfolio Holder for Street Scene, Parks and Open 
Spaces, and Ruth Hunter, Head of Public Realm and Environmental 
Sustainability, attended the meeting and provided an update on the 
implementations of the recommendations of Public Conveniences Task 
Group. 
 
Councillor Bridge addressed the committee and went through the 
recommendations that were originally agreed by Cabinet. 
 



 

1. The current number and location of public conveniences in the 
borough be maintained 
 
It was explained that this recommendation had effectively been 
implemented by Cabinet on 14 July 2021. 

 
2. While recognising the excellent performance of Danfo, all options 

for continuing the provision of public conveniences be explored 
in good time before the expiry of the current contract in 2022 
 
Councillor Bridge highlighted the excellent service that Danfo provided 
and he drew the committee’s attention to his Provision of Public 
Conveniences report that was approved by Cabinet on 14 July 2021 to 
extend the council’s contract with Danfo. 

 
3. The fee for using public conveniences be increased from 20p to 

30p (fees inclusive of VAT) borough-wide, subject to a review of 
the cost and process by which the coin mechanisms can be 
updated 
 
He updated the committee that this had since been implemented. This 
had resulted in an increase in income, but had been impacted by the 
pandemic.  

 
4. Options for making cashless payments be explored and 

introduced if found to be viable after exploring the cost 
implications. 
 
Councillor Bridge explained that Danfo planned to implement cashless 
payments for public conveniences in the borough and that this would 
be free of charge for the council. One facility at each site. This should 
be implemented by April 2022, however, they were hopeful that it 
would be done by the end of 2021. 

 
5. The introduction of additional Changing Places facilities be 

considered, in Fleetwood to complement the beach wheelchair 
initiative, and in Cleveleys 
 
He explained that the council are very keen to implement this 
recommendation; however, there are some complications such as the 
ongoing management, anti-social behaviour and issues such as 
access. He added that the government announced in January 2020 
funding for changes places, but because of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
this was never released in the budget. They have suggested that 
funding will be made available to local authorities in the 2021 budget 
but there are no details yet in relation to the application process. 
Councillor Bridge explained that if this funding was not released, there 
was scope to request support from the council from the savings 
generated from the extension with Danfo – this would need to be the 
subject of a further report. 

 



 

 
6. Options for additional toilet facilities be explored in Cabus Ward 

on the A6, subject to discussions with Lancashire County 
Council, Cabus Parish Council and other interested parties, and 
between Cleveleys (Café Cove) and Rossall Point. 
 
Councillor Bridge updated members that Danfo had reviewed options 
for facilities at the boating lake, Scout Hut (located at the end of Beach 
Road) and at Cabus Ward. He stated to members that a public 
convenience situated in Cabus Ward had been proposed to Danfo, but 
the demand for a public facility was limited at this site and negates the 
£80k+ investment. 
 
Members discussed related topics such as anti-social behaviour, toilet 
facilities for lorry drivers and Lancashire County Council’s involvement.  
 
Councillor Bridge explained that the catering van had applied to 
Lancashire County Council for a larger more permanent catering 
facility including a toilet facility; however, the status of this was 
unknown.  

 
7. Options to use wall or similar space at public conveniences for 

promotions, campaigns, displays and advertising be explored 
 
He updated members that for external advertising the council would be 
required to pay business rates, which would not have been feasible. In 
addition, they found that internal advertising was often defaced and 
vandalised. 

 
Members asked additional questions, and received answers, surrounding the 
vandalisation of the conveniences, the potentiality of a public convenience 
located near Rossall hospital in Fleetwood and the location of a changing 
places facility in Cleveleys. 
 
The Head of Public Realm and Environmental Sustainability updated 
members that Danfo were asked to review a facility on the new car park of the 
Rossall Beach Management Scheme, were the former site offices were 
located. The Engineering team advised that this section is on the wrong side 
of the rising utility main and therefore not able to tap into. Thus, Danfo 
considered a facility requiring a cess pit, which would make a facility 
considerably more expensive and financially unviable. 
 
Ms Hunter reassured members that Danfo had a very quick turnaround when 
restoring the conveniences after any vandalisation. She added that with 
regard to an adult changing place in Cleveleys, due to its specialist 
equipment, it would be beneficial for it to be a part of another organisation and 
she stated that any suggestions from members on possible locations would 
be greatly appreciated.  
 

12 Waste and recycling management update  
 



 

Councillor Simon Bridge, Portfolio Holder for Street Scene, Parks and Open 
Spaces, and Ruth Hunter, Head of Public Realm and Environmental 
Sustainability, provided an update on the relationship between Wyre Council 
and Lancashire County Council regarding waste and recycling.  
 
Councillor Bridge mentioned and explained the key following points: 
 

- The roles of authorities in Lancashire  
- Lancashire County Council’s processing and disposal facilities 
- Joint communication across Lancashire authorities 
- The extended producer responsibility for packaging  
- Deposit return scheme for drinks containers 
- Consistency in collections 
- Current collection service 
- Bulky household waste 
- Litter from municipal parks and on streets 

 
Members raised concerns about Lancashire County Council (LCC) regarding 
their waste disposal and recycling operations and asked what Wyre could do.  
 
Councillor Simon Bridge and Ruth Hunter explained to members that Wyre is 
responsible for the collection of waste. Ruth Hunter updated members that 
local authorities across the country were waiting for the results from the 
Environment Bill and Defra consultations. She reassured members that Wyre 
Council and LCC had a good working relationship that provided vital services 
to its residents. 
 
Members also asked about alternatives to the recycling deposit return 
scheme to which Ruth Hunter and Councillor Bridge responded. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Bridge and Ruth Hunter for their helpful 
contributions and attendance.  
 

13 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, submitted a report to update 
the committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2021/22.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer, Marianne Unwin, provided the committee 
with a verbal update.  
 
Following discussions, members approved of the District Enforcement Pilot 
Task Group and agreed to reconvene the review. Additionally, it was agreed 
that the Chairman would have discretion over reopening the task group’s 
membership. 
 
Councillor Sir R Atkins expressed concerns and proposed a potential review 
of the council’s planning enforcement service. Members supported this 
proposal and agreed that this matter be added to the work programme.  
 



 

14 Discussion about Overview and Scrutiny Committee pre meetings  
 
Following discussions, members agreed that Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee pre meetings would be at the discretion of the Chairman.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.22 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 02 August 2021. 


